

No. 18-2463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS & EASTERN OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY AND MATT DURRETT,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:15-00784-KGB (Hon. Kristine Baker)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

STEVEN H. ADEN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
RACHEL N. BUSICK
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
2101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 525
Arlington, VA 22201
Steven.Aden@aul.org
(202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s):
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
The court below committed factual and legal error by holding that Arkansas’ Act will cause an undue burden.	2
A. The undue burden test requires that Arkansas’ Act creates a substantial obstacle to abortion access and that its “numerous burdens substantially outweigh[] its benefits.”	2
B. The undue burden test is a fact-intensive inquiry, requiring plaintiffs provide evidence of causation.	5
C. The lower court factually and legally erred by not conducting a fact-intensive inquiry.	7
1. The Supreme Court’s abortion safety conclusions in <i>Hellerstedt</i> were based on the evidence presented in that case and specific for Texas, which had an existing working arrangement requirement.	7
2. The lower court refused to consider whether there was a different health problem not present in Texas that Arkansas was responding to.	10

3. Arkansas has a legitimate interest in addressing the unique risks associated with medication abortion.....	13
D. Plaintiffs failed to present sufficient evidence that Arkansas’ Act <i>caused</i> an undue burden.....	14
1. Plaintiffs failed to provide sufficient evidence that they are unable to comply with the Act’s contract physician requirement.....	16
2. Plaintiffs failed to provide sufficient evidence that clinic closures will create a substantial obstacle to abortion access in Arkansas.....	19
3. Plaintiffs failed to provide sufficient evidence that there will be an undue burden on a large fraction of women.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases

<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , No. 17-1996, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25545 (8th Cir. Sept. 10, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	15, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , No. 15-784, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110358 (E.D. Ark. July 2, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	2
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
46 F. Supp. 3d. 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)9, 17

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1504(d) 1, 7

Tex. Admin Code, tit. 25, § 139.56 (2009)..... 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a) 8

Other Authorities

Allison Orr Larsen, *Factual Precedents*,
162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 59 (2013) 11, 12

Americans United for Life, Defending Life (2018 ed.) 1

Frequently Asked Questions, Little Rock Family Planning
Servs., <https://lrfps.com/frequently-asked-questions/> (last
visited Sept. 20, 2018)..... 19, 20

Maarit Niinimäki, et al., *Immediate Complications After
Medical Compared with Surgical Termination of
Pregnancy*,
114 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 795 (2009) 13, 14

Stephen J. Wallace, Note, *Why Third-Party Standing in
Abortion Suits Deserves A Closer Look*,
84 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 1369 (2009) 2
